

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE
And WORKING FAMILIES PARTY,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
JAMES A. WALSH, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER,
EVELYN J. AQUILA, and GREGORY P.
PETERSON, in their official capacities as
Commissioners of the New York State Board
of Elections; TODD D. VALENTINE and
ROBERT A. BREHM, in their official capacities
As Co-Executive Directors of the New York
State Board of Elections.

Civil Action No. 10-CV-6923
(JSR)

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

JASPAN SCHLESINGER LLP
*Attorneys for New York State Board of
Elections, Douglas A. Kellner, Evelyn J.
Aquila, & Robert A. Brehm*
300 Garden City Plaza
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 746-8000

**BEE READY FISHBEIN HATTER
& DONOVAN, LLP**
*Attorneys for the New York
State Board of Elections, James
A. Walsh, Gregory P. Peterson,
& Todd D. Valentine*
170 Old Country Road, Suite 200
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 746-5599

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	
A. Procedural History	2
B. Relevant Factual Background.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	3
<u>POINT I</u>	
PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MUST BE DENIED IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet Their Burden In Establishing Irreparable Harm.....	5
1. Plaintiffs Have No Constitutional Rights Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments Sufficient to Establish Irreparable Harm	5
2. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Traditional Sense	8
a. Plaintiffs’ Analysis of Prior Voting Patterns Confirms That They Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet Their Burden in Establishing a “Clear” or “Substantial” Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claim	16
1. Plaintiffs Have No Claim Under the First or Fourteenth Amendment.....	17
a. The Proper Standard of Review to Apply to the Election Law and Board’s Practice and Policy With Respect to Double Votes	17
b. Plaintiffs’ Claim Under the First Amendment Fails	19

2. Plaintiffs Have No Equal Protection Claim	22
C. The Balance of the Equities Weights in Defendants' Favor	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Federal Cases

1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Whenu.com Inc., 414 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 5

Amorgianos v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 9

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 18

Bery v. City of New York, 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) 4, 5

Brennan v. Nassau County, 352 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 24

Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ., 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) 4

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 8

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 6, 17, 18

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 9

Dillon v. New York State Bd. of Elections, No. 05-CV-4966,
2005 WL 2847465 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2005)..... 5, 6

Doninger v. Niehoff, 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5

Eagleston v. Guido, 41 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 17

Fletcher v. Marino, 882 F.2d 605 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 18, 19

Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4, 5

Ikelionwu v. United States, 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 24

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 8

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999) 9

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 5

Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4

New Alliance Party of Alabama v. Hand, 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991) 22

New Alliance Party v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 20, 21, 22

Patton v. Dole, 806 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986) 5

Person v. New York State Bd. of Elections, 467 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 12

Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections, 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

Quinn v. Nassau County Police Dep't, 53 F. Supp. 2d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 17

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int'l, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 9

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4

Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller, 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)..... 6, 7

Strong v. Suffolk County Bd. of Elections, 872 F. Supp. 1160 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 22, 23

Tashijan v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 17

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 6, 7

Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc., 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990) 9

Unity Party v. Wallace, 707 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 18, 19

Veltri v. Building Serv. 32b-J Pension Fund, 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004) 24

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 22

State Cases

In re Muldoon v. Magnotta, 195 N.Y.S.2d 849 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1959) 20

In re Pauly v. Mahoney, 374 N.Y.S.2d 844 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1975)..... 20

In re Sullivan v. Power, 262 N.Y.S.2d 794 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1965)..... 20

In re Weinberger v. Jackson, 280 N.Y.S.2d 235 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1967) 20

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 901 10

State Statutes

Elec. Law § 1-104(3) 2
Elec. Law § 6-138..... 9
Elec. Law §§ 6-138 to 6-142..... 2
Elec. Law § 7-116..... 12
Elec. Law §9-112(4) 3, 19
Election Reform and Modernization Act of 2005, Laws of New York, ch. 181 (2005) 24

State Regulations

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 6209.3..... 24
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 6210.13(7)..... 3, 4
